

RICK SNYDER GOVERNOR

# STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS BUREAU OF COMMUNITY AND HEALTH SYSTEMS

MIKE ZIMMER DIRECTOR

October 21, 2015

Debra Krajewski DeepWood AFC, LLC 1767 DeepWood Dr. SW Wyoming, MI 49519

RE: License #: AS410284040

DeepWoods AFC

1767 DeepWood Drive, SW Wyoming, MI 49519-6556

Dear Ms. Krajewski:

Attached is the Addendum to the Original Licensing Study Report for the above referenced facility.

Please review the enclosed documentation for accuracy and contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, please contact the local office at (616) 356-0584.

Sincerely,

DaShawnda Lindsey, Licensing Consultant Bureau of Community and Health Systems

Unit 13, 7th Floor 350 Ottawa, N.W.

Grand Rapids, MI 49503

(616) 295-3777

enclosure

# MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS BUREAU OF COMMUNITY AND HEALTH SYSTEMS ADDENDUM TO ORIGINAL LICENSING STUDY REPORT

#### I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

**License #:** AS410284040

Licensee Name: DeepWood AFC, LLC

**Licensee Address:** 1767 DeepWood Dr. SW

Wyoming, MI 49519

**Licensee Telephone #:** (616) 698-6681

Administrator/Licensee Designee: Debra Krajewski

Name of Facility: DeepWoods AFC

Facility Address: 1767 DeepWood Drive, SW

Wyoming, MI 49519-6556

**Facility Telephone #:** (616) 531-1023

Capacity: 6

Program Type: MENTALLY ILL

**DEVELOPMENTALLY DISABLED** 

**AGED** 

PHYSICALLY HANDICAPPED

#### II. Purpose of Addendum

The licensee requested to use the lower level of the facility for residents.

### III. Methodology

On 10/21/2015, Licensing Consultant Grant Sutton and I conducted an on-site inspection of DeepWoods AFC Home.

#### IV. Description of Findings and Conclusions

The lower level of the facility consists of two sitting areas, a full bathroom, three bedrooms and another room that may be used as a live-in bedroom. There are two approved means of egress from the lower level.

The furnace and hot water heater are located on the lower level of the facility in a room that is constructed of materials that provide a 1-hour-fire-resistance rating with a 1-3/4 inch solid core door in a fully stopped frame, equipped with an automatic self-closing device and positive-latching hardware. The facility is equipped with interconnected, hardwire smoke detection system, with battery back-up, which was installed by a licensed electrician and is fully operational.

The bedrooms on the lower level were measured during an on-site inspection and have the following dimensions:

Bedroom #	Room Dimensions	Total Square	Total Resident
		Footage	Beds
1	12'11"X9'1"	117.31	1
2	12'1"X12'6"	151	1
3	16'8X9'3"-	133.06	1
	7'10"X2'1"-		
	3'10"X1'3"		

One of the sitting areas on the lower level measured a total of 211.40 sq. ft. The two sitting areas on the lower level combined with the sitting and dining areas on the main floor of this facility exceed the 35 sq. ft. per person requirement.

Based on the above information as well as the information documented in the original licensing study report, it is concluded that this facility can accommodate **six (6)** residents. It is the licensee's responsibility not to exceed the facility's licensed capacity.

## V. Recommendation

I recommend that the lower level of the facility be used for residents.

10/21/2015

Date

DaShawnda Lindsey Licensing Consultant